# SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S219783

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

### SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

# COUNTY OF FRESNO and FRESNO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Defendants and Respondents** 

### FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal Fifth Appellate District, Case No. Fo66798 Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno Honorable Rosendo A. Pena, Jr., Case No. 11CECG00726

## **Appellants' Supplemental Brief**

SARA HEDGPETH-HARRIS SBN 12114 2115 Kern Street Suite 1 Fresno CA 93721 sarah.hedgpethharris@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellants Sierra Club, Revive the San Joaquin and League of Women Voters of Fresno BRANDT-HAWLEY LAW GROUP Susan Brandt-Hawley /SBN 75907 P.O. Box 1659 Glen Ellen, CA 95442 707.938.3900 susanbh@preservationlawyers.com

Attorney for Appellant League of Women Voters of Fresno

RECEIVED

SEP 2 5 2018

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

### SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

# COUNTY OF FRESNO and FRESNO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Defendants and Respondents** 

### FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal Fifth Appellate District, Case No. Fo66798 Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno Honorable Rosendo A. Pena, Jr., Case No. 11CECG00726

### **Appellants' Supplemental Brief**

SARA HEDGPETH-HARRIS SBN 12114 2115 Kern Street Suite 1 Fresno CA 93721 sarah.hedgpethharris@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellants Sierra Club, Revive the San Joaquin and League of Women Voters of Fresno BRANDT-HAWLEY LAW GROUP Susan Brandt-Hawley /SBN 75907 P.O. Box 1659 Glen Ellen, CA 95442 707.938.3900 susanbh@preservationlawyers.com

Attorney for Appellant League of Women Voters of Fresno

# **Table of Contents**

Introduction5
Discussion
A. New Authority Supports the De Novo Standard of     Judicial Review for EIR Adequacy7
B. New Authority Addresses Adequacy of EIR Analysis 11
Supreme Court Rulings Affirm Fundamental Principles     Regarding the Adequacy of EIR Analysis
2. Appellate Rulings Warrant Clarification 12
Conclusion 14

## **Table of Authorities**

California Cases	Page
Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Ba 124 Cal.App.4th 1184	kersfield (2004) 13
Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport B 2Cal.5th 918	Seach (2017) 5,7,8,9,10,11,14
Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Committee v. Boo Commissioners (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344	•
Beverly Hills Unified School District v. Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 627	s County
Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish and 62 Cal.4th 204	l Wildlife (2015) 6
Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors (1 52 Cal.3d 553	
City of Long Beach v. City of Los Angeles (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 465	5,10
Cleveland National Forest Foundation v. San Dieg Governments (Cleveland I) 2017) 3 Cal.5th 497	•
Cleveland National Forest Foundation v. San Dieg Governments (Cleveland II) (2017) 17Cal.App.5th 413	
Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215	5
Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth Inc Rancho Cordova (2007)	c. v. City of
40 Cal.4th 412	5,8,10

Statutes	Page
Public Resources Code §	
21002	9
21100	8
21168.5	8
Regulations	
CEQA Guidelines §	
15126.2 (a)	
15162.2 (a)	12
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d)	5
